## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

County of Lake
Lakeport, CA 95453

Office of Planning & Research
1400 Tenth Street, Room 222

PO Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

**FROM:** Community Development Department

Planning Division, County of Lake

255 North Forbes Street Lakeport, CA 95453

PROJECT TITLE: Geysers Power Minor Modification MMU19-10 to Use Permit

UP87-34 and Use Permit Extension UPX17-02; CE19-42

**PROJECT LOCATION:** APNs 013-011-35, 013-058-23, and 013-058-24; 20055 & 20500 Foard

Flat Road and 20095 State Highway 175, Middletown,

Lake County, California

COUNTY: Lake

**DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:** Geysers Power Company, LLC proposes a modification to change the date of submittal of annual reports required by existing Use Permit UP87-34 (formerly UP87-15) and extended by Use Permit Extension UPX17-02. No changes and/or expansion of the authorized use is proposed. The project currently permitted is consistent with land uses in the vicinity and will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: County of Lake

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: Geysers Power Company, LLC

**EXEMPT STATUS:** Categorical Exemption 15301; Class 1

**REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT:** Class 1 – Existing Facilities. The project involves a modification of submittal dates of annual reports. There will be no expansion of use beyond that approved by the original use permit UP87-34 and extended by UPX17-02. There will be no destruction of sensitive species or habitat. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.

**CONTACT PERSON:** Peggy Barthel **TELEPHONE NUMBER:** (707) 263-2221

Signature: Date: November 26, 2019

**Title: Associate Resource Planner** 

Signed by Lead Agency